

**Nos. 11-1458 & 11-1488**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**EUROPA AUTO IMPORTS, INC.,  
D/B/A MERCEDES-BENZ OF SAN DIEGO**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**MACHINISTS AUTOMOTIVE TRADES  
DISTRICT LODGE 190, AFL-CIO**

**Intervenor for Respondent**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**NINA SCHICHOR**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-7957

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EUROPA AUTO IMPORTS, INC.,	)	
D/B/A MERCEDES-BENZ OF SAN DIEGO	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 11-1458, 11-1488
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Board Case Nos.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	21-RC-21210
	)	21-CA-63725
and	)	
	)	
MACHINISTS AUTOMOTIVE TRADES	)	
DISTRICT LODGE 190, AFL-CIO	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement of jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues .....	4
Relevant statutory provision .....	4
Statement of the case.....	5
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. The Company’s operations; the Union files a petition to represent the employees.....	6
B. The Board affirms the exclusion of Zaragoza and Maher from the unit and grants Bersinger a challenged ballot; the Union wins the election .....	8
C. After the Union wins the election, the Company claims Zaragoza and Maher were eligible to vote because of changed circumstances; the Board rejects that claim as untimely and affirms Bersinger’s supervisory status.....	9
D. The unfair labor practice proceeding .....	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. The Board acted within its discretion in certifying the union and properly found that the Company violated the Act by refusing to bargain with or provide information to the Union .....	14
A. Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act requires an employer to bargain with and provide relevant information to a certified union .....	14
B. The Board Acted within its discretion in overruling the Company’s untimely objection regarding Zaragoza and Maher .....	15
1. The Board agent properly refused to permit ineligible employees to cast challenged ballots in the election .....	15
2. The Company’s attack on the Board’s longstanding prohibition against post-election challenges is meritless .....	18
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s conclusion that Bersigner is a Statutory Supervisor and ineligible to vote .....	21
D. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested finding that the Company violated 8(a)(5) and (1) by failing to provide relevant information to the Union .....	22
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alois Box Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2
* <i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 18
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	3
<i>Canadian American Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Cartwright Hardware Co.</i> , 229 NLRB 781 (1977) <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 600 F. 2d 268 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>Entergy Systems &amp; Service Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 902 (1999).....	21
<i>Evergreen America Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Franks Brothers Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 702 (1944) .....	14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Jack Holland &amp; Son</i> , 237 NLRB 263 (1978).....	21
* <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946) .....	13, 15, 19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Triangle Express, Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 337 (10th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>NLRB v. WS Hatch Co., Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1973).....	18
* <i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	15, 23
* <i>Matter of Norris, Inc.</i> , 63 NLRB 502 (1945).....	19
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942) .....	15
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Solvent Services</i> , 313 NLRB 645 (1994).....	19, 20
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	15
* <i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11))..... 4, 21  
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....21  
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....12  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 4, 5, 11, 14, 22  
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 4, 5, 10, 11, 14, 22  
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....4  
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....3  
Section 10 (e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 3, 15  
Section 10 (f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....3  
Section 10(a) (29 USC 160(a)) .....2
